Disclaimer

This user manual is provided as a free service by FixYourDLP.com. FixYourDLP is in no way responsible
for the content of this manual, nor do we guarantee its accuracy. FixYourDLP does not make any claim
of copyright and all copyrights remain the property of their respective owners.

About FixYourDLPcom
FixYourDLP.com (http://www.fixyourdlp.com) is the World’s #1 resource for media product news,
reviews, do-it-yourself guides, and manuals.

Informational Blog: http://www.fixyourdlp.com
Video Guides: http://www.fixyourdlp.com/guides

User Forums: http://www.fixyourdlp.com/forum

FixYourDLP’s Fight Against Counterfeit Lamps:
http://www.fixyourdlp.com/counterfeits

Sponsors:

RecycleYourLamp.org - Free lamp recycling services for used lamps:
http://www.recycleyourlamp.org

Lamp Research - The trusted 3rd party lamp research company:
http://www.lampresearch.com

Discount-Merchant.com - The worlds largest lamp distributor:
http://www.discount-merchant.com

' FixYourDLP.com
"




Desktop Projestor,

Multimedia LCD Projectors
{Models DP2800 and DP2700)

TRAINING |
MULTIMEDIA
ANIMATION

VIDEQ




Guick Setup Procedures
i.

2,
3.

Place the projector on a solid flat surface at a right angle {(perpendicular) o
the projection screen and parallel to the floor.

Raise the cover assembly until it clicks into place.

Raise the mirror assembly into its fully open position.

For steps 4-7, select the appropriate procedure for your system:

Deaeskuop Compusers

MNotebooks/lapotops

4. Turn off the compurer, monitor, . Turn off the computer and the
and Deskeop Projecror. Deskwp Projector.
5. Unplug the monitor cable from . Plug the "Y" cable's COM-
rthe compurer and attach it to the P‘U%'ER {or CPU) end into the
MONITOR end of the "Y" cable. COmPULET’S INONIOT POTL.
6. Piu%vthe "Y" cable's COM- . Insert the "Y" cable's LCD end
PUTER {or CPL) end into the into the projector’'s COMPUTER
computer’s MONItor port. port.
7. Insert the "Y" cable’s LCD end . Artach the Macintosh or VGA
into the projector’'s COMPUTER video terminator to the "Y”
port. cable's MONITOR end.
MCNITOR
COMPUTER Gxx_,, =)
o /" ;‘s
TR / MAC It /7 )
b ianYnUrDLP.cum G

s



k

| FixYour

L

8. Connect video

and audio sources to the projector:

SBoth modals

T OOCHEDTONT.

- WEA viden "Y' csthis
(CA54 £}

- Macintosh video "Y' cabis
e Rt -£53

CONNMECTOR FUNCTION/CABLE COMNMECTIONS
PRAESL.
COMBLITER Comnnecss oomputar viden Brojector: LD

FACmitr: BDNITOE
Mao: CRURRG |
18 COMPUTERMNVEEA

SR
Both motisls

For optionst Oyolops systerm
o Presentation Donurs)
Softwars

< D BB 18BN aerial
cata catbde (CBR3-8)

= Macintosh ALDE data
cabie (TH5Aa-6)

instaiagtion Nstructiomns
includadt sty Oyotops
SYBLERITI O SOfhwEares

MIDEC 1
[DREREROE meyd
EIREFO0 waith
video upmrade

Video gt from NTS0,
Pl or SECAR.
Cormposite vickeosudio
cable (C487.6)

Projectaon: VIDECD i
-~ Meliow RUA plug
Souroe: VHZED OO
- astiowe RS plug

B
DPEE00 arwd
OFEE00E with
vickso upgrede

BB or BeVideo npus.
- B-Vineo osbln 4565

Erojector: WEIED N
- By Diry &
Seourees: WIDIED OUT
~ B Oher &

TR ITERY
ALTHO IN
DF2E00 onby

Auadio impt froen corrmuter
felal g ptintauiaintete -

- Cormputer auciio cabile
1CAaBes-8

Frojpotor: COMPLITER
AL i

- ROA plugs
Source: ALIDICY UT
- BAirs jack

A3 HTHD B
LIPEENID ok

Suadliey Impmon Frorn
NTEOAPAL/BEREDAIAE- VS
STHrDe o mioeoohune.

- Composite widso/sucio
cable (0497832

Projentor: LA AT B

- Wyhite (LIRed [F ROA
PRIGS

Sovsree LA ALIOWS OUT

- Wirete LVRed (R FROCA
oiugs

ALDID DU
DRPEE00 only

Connecss an externs)
speaker Systerm.

- Cormputser aucio calbde
(CaE8-50

Frojector: AU LT

- A fmok

Exvaraasl Arngdifise LA
AL BN

~ LA RS plugs

9. Power up the Desktop Projector and external monitor before turning on
the computer so that cach display is properly sensed during the
computer’s boot-up sequence,

10. Rotate the projector's focus ring for the clearest displayed image. Use the
title screen image that appears when you first power up the projector.

DLP.co
| W)

Cydlopsand the software.

Note: The Connector Panel's RS-232 port can be used with the
opuonal Cyclops interactive pointer system ot Proxima’s Presenta-
tion Control Software. Installation instructions are included with



k

| FixYour

L

Control Panel

Volume Brightness

Syme

Vides el AT Vides mio P .
| g aly LA » REAASE LM
DP286e DP27o0
CONTROL FUNCTION
W OLLIMIE Adiusts the audio level of the projector's intarnal speakers

{OIP2200 onlyl.

BRIGHTNESS

imcreases/decreases the brightness of the projected image.

SYND

Compensates for finge varigtions in the timing of the
computer video signal.

vIDEC

Switthes between ocomputer video, NTSC/RAL/SED AN
video, or B-VHS.

ragna S / €

Fress onca to dispiay the Levels Menu.
Fress agein o display the Setup Mermu.
Press a ohird time o exit the Manu Window.

Hold dowr for several seconds to initiaste optionall Cyclops
ight measuremens sequence.

Hold dovwn when powening up projector o disable Dyclops.

LANP

Toggles the projection lamp ON/ORE,

ARROWS

Makes smisl adjustments 1o the projected image’'s position.
Changes Menu Window semings when in MERNL mode.
Fress the Right/left arrow key to move oo the ssthing.

Prese the Up/Down arrow key to change the sesting.

Warning/Alert Lights

Warning and alerrt lights located on the projector’s control panel provide you
with an indication of the Deskwop Projector’s operating condition.

CONTROL FUNCTION
OVERTENMEP fHurninates in the unlikely event the projector reaches an
D-L F". c (}m over-termparature  condition.
: HMERLACE Hiuminatas if the active and/or spare projector lamp has
LAl burnedd ous.




k

L

| FixYour

Levels Menu BRIGHTNESS SN SOUUMVE.
] EEEM
. \ RED GRERY BLUE
Press the MENU/ & key 1o 11— WL
display the Levels Menu. This
. icall Computer Video
meil varies automaric }’ z
~ . BRIGHINESS B TiMT G CONTRAST YOULBE
based on the type of video L IRl [EEEER
source displayed. NTSCIPALISECAM and §-VHS Video
LONTROL. FUNCTION
BERIGHTNESE Inoreasas/decreases the owverall brightness of the orojscted
image.
SYNC Compensates for fing variations in the timing of the
oomputer video signal.
VOLEE Adjusts the audio level of the oroector's internst speaksrs
{DP2B00 onilyl.
RED Adiusts the red color signal for cornputer vidaeo.
CREEN Adiuste the green ooor signal for corrgrater video.,
BULUE Adiusts ths blue color signal for computer video.
TINT Adiusts the Red eng Green oolor batance for
NTBO/RAL/SECANMS-VHE video.
CONTRAST Adjusts the difference between light and dark segments of
whe projected imsgs.

Setup Menu

MAGE

SOUFCE
[VeAs4Dxa80 | NORASL

OOLORS PROECTION
1 [ zess81 | [ FORWARD |

Press the MENU/€5 key a

DLP.g

second time to display the SECUBNY | LANGUAGE STORE?  _ SEYTRGS
- i 800 [ EnGusH | | 1) 3 [ EACTORY
Serup Menu.
CONTROL FUNDCTION
SOURCE Lisns the name of ths input sourcs daetected oy the
projecoor.
Accessibie in modes where other choices are svaiable,
nased on the type of signal the projector is receiving.
INMLSE Switches between NORMAL and REVERSE modes.
REVERSE s used primanily for viewing texc soreans,
conarRs Selects the color mode Mmost suitable for the projectes
image.
PROJECTION Flips the displayed image for use with a rear peQiection
soresn.
FREQUENGY Synchronizes the projector with the video souroe.,
Note: Adiust SYNG before changing FREGUENCY.
WUAGE Switches the l@anguage set used in the Menu Window:
English, French, Serman, talian, and Spanists.
STORE? Soves sostings curTrently displayed in both Menus.
BETTINGS Hetrieves factory-88t. or goored semtings, or saves the
current Settings.




Remote Contraol

The Remote Control contains all the key
functions available on the Control Panel and
provides access to additienal functions not
available on the Control Panel or through the
Menu Window.

CONTROL

FUNCTION

AMUTE

Tozgoles sound OFF/ON to the
internal and externst speskers

TEXT

Togoles between Craphics mods
of B840 x <480 lines and Text
mode of 720 x 400 lines.
DOD wext s easisr to view
witen using Texs mode.

REV
FPALISE
PV

Works with Froxima’'s
Presentacion Control
Safowars, which can be used
oo seguences elechronic siides.
Detailed instructions are
included with tha sofoware.

VIDEC MENU

]

CYCLOPS

||
i e [ e
- BRIGHTMESS + - YOLUME +

|HNE N SO O A

PAUSE FWD >

PECDGWLR
Desktop Projesier.
2700 and 2800

Blos keys = PCAAL Remote solweng

Getting Help

For technical support, please contact your dealer or call Proxima at:

U.S.4 and Canada Outseide WU.5.4. and Tenada Eurape
{819 4R7-BBOG 1518 4575500 +31-43-850 248
Prass 1 for Suscomer Prass 1 for Customen +321-43-B48 220 [Faxi
Servioe. Service.
218 4587-8542 (Fax) B18 822-0173 Faxl

Proxima Corporation

Main Office: In Europe:
9440 Carroll Park Drive Horsterweg 24
San Diego, CA 92121-2298 6191 RX Beck
Unired States of America The Netherlands
L For Warranty, Parent and FCC compliance informadon, refer to the Desktop Projectar 2800 /2700 User's
o iFixYourDLP.cem
""'ﬂﬁa‘ Bt Broxima and Cyelops are registered trademarks of Proxima Corporation. Deskrop Projector and trade dress are

tragemarks of Proxima Corporation.

PROXIMA

04794




GQuicK
REFERENCE

PROXIMA® GUIDE

Desktop Frojecior

B Maodel DP2800 and Model DP2700

The Proxima® Desktop Projector™ and Remote Control:

1} Control Panel 9} Projection Lens Assembly
2} Mirror Assernbly and Focus Ring
3} Internal Speakers (DP2800 only) 10} Remote Control
4} Cover Assembly 11} Connector Panel
5% Top Aird ]gtake Fileer @ 12} Lamp %eéea%r .
= Recessed Carrving Handle 13} Lam amber Latc
e 4 FixYourDLP.c mFront Air Intake ?ilmrg 14) Pawgr Cord Recepracle
- . 8, Cyclops Lens 15) Power Swiwch

16} Circuir Breaker Reser Burton




USER'S GUIDE

PROXIMAP

Desktop Projeetor.

Multimedia LCD Projectors
(Models DP2800 and DP2700)

Proxima Desktop Projector Models

This manual contains information for setting up and using the Proxima® Deskrop Projecror™ 2800

and the Proxima® Desktop Projector™ 2700. These projectors are referenced throughout the manual
as follows:

Deskiop Projector
Drojector

Desktop Projector 2800
Deskrop Projector 2700
Model DP2800

Model DP2700

14 ég}ﬁ}.e Desktop Projector 2800 and the Dresktop Projector 2700 have many aspects in corumon. Unless
"_;_ 1 FixYour EH‘ P. ptherase indicated, the information contained within this manual I cormnmon to both models. Where controls,
- " operaiions, or other aspects differ between models, an icon indicating the model number appears next wo the
material thatepplies 10 it. The model number will so be called qut in the body of the e,

B & & & & 9




k

| FixYour

L

Warranty

Limitation of
Warranties

Feo
Statemeant

Trademarks,
Fatents, and
Copvyright

DLP.com

Proxima Corporation warrants that the Proxima® Desktop Projector™ product
manufactured by Proxima is free from defects in materials and workmanship
under normal use during the Warranty Period. The Warranty Period com-
mences on the day of purchase by the end-user, The Warranty Period is one
year. The Deskiop Projector lamps are not covered by this Warranty,

The end—user’s sales receipt or invoice showing the date of purchase of the
product and the name of the Rescller is proof of date of purchase. The Warranty
extends only to the original purchaser and is not transferable.

During the Warranty Period, Proxima will, at no additional charge, repair or
replace defective parts or ar the option of Proxima, replace the entire unit.

This limired Warranty does not extend to any Proxima product that bas been
damaged or been rendered defective (a) as a result of accident, misuse or other
abuse; (b) by the use of parts nor manufactured or sold by Proxima; {c} by
modification of the producy; or {d} as a result of servicing by non—authorized
personnel.

The foregoing Warranty is expressly in ficw of any other expressed or implied
warranties, including, without limitation, warranties of merchantability or fitness
for a particular purpose. To the extent not prohibited by law, all statutory
warranties are hereby waived and excluded from this Warraney. Proxima
expressly disclaims all warranties not stated in this Limited Wasranty,

Warning: This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy
and, if nor installed and used in accordance with the inscruction manual, may
cause interference to radio communications. It has been tested and found o
comply wich limits for a Class “A” computing device pursuant to Subpart B of
Part 15 of the FCC Rules, which are designed to provide reasonable protection
against such interference when operated in @ commercial environment. Opera-
tion of this equipment in a residential area is likely 10 cause interference in which
case the user, at his own expense, will be required to take whatever measures may
be necessary to correct the interference.

Proxima and Cyclops are registered trademarks of Proxima Corporation.
Deeskiop Projector and trade dress are trademarks of Proxima Corporation. IBM
is a registered trademark of International Business Machines Corporation.
Macintosh is a registered trademark of Apple Computer, Inc. Other trademarks
are the property of their respective owners. 1S, patent numbers 5,153,568,
5,225,875 and 5,264,835 apply to the Deskrop Projector 2700 and Deskiop
Projector 2800, U.S. patent number 5,276,436 applies to the Deskiop Projector
2800. Other U.S. and foreign patents are pending.

© Copyright 1994 Proxima Corporation. All rights reserved. Specifications are
subject to change without norice,

4794



k

| FixYour

=

Contents

Chapter 4

meroducing the
Proxima®
Desktop
Froector™

Chapter 2

Datailed Detup

DLP.com

Deskeop Projector Farmiily oooonrcniina, 1-2
Cyclops Interactive Pointer Systenm .o i-2
What's in the Box? oereiiiiiirinieiis i i-3
Your Proxima Desktop Projector ..o 2-1
Gerting Started ..o 2-2
Opening the PrOJECtor .. vveecnminnsces s 2-2
Closing the Projector oo 2-7
Transporting the Projector ..o 2-8
Connecting the Desktop Projector oo 2-9
COMPUTER ... cceeerreceveeerisses s s 2-10
RSE232 iiiiiiirceneres s rerneeeeercxnris vraasan s s smn e sy 2-13
VIDEO IN Lot rrssne s cesnios 2-14
SVHS ettt s et e s 2-15
COMPUTER AUDIO IN i 2-16
AUDIO IN Lioccennmcncenis st st 2-16
Connecting a Monaural SOUFCE ..o 2-17
Connecting a Microphone ..o 2-18
AUDIO OUT vt 2-18
Powering UP .o e 272 |
Applying Power to the Projector .o 2-21
Turning On/Off the Lamp .o 2-23
Projecting the Image ..cvooovermreiceiieec s 2-24
Tmage SHE oot s 2-24
FOCUSINE cocvvrnreremriemessiaicss it cnsnns b eaesnnes 2-25
KEyStOnIng v vveeveseseerie e 2-26



b i FixYour

=

Chapter 3

Uising the

Desktop
Proector

DLP.com

The Control Panel oot s 31
The Control Panel Keys ..o ooicsmnissn 3-2
ATTOW KEYS oivineiereiiienerrici i 3-2
BRIGHTNESS Kevs i 3-2
LAMP KEY evreecrniimssmmess s sssssin s s 3-2
MENU/ER {CYCLOPS) Koy i 33
SYNC KEYS corirrvsoseecnsainimrs oo snsssssasnanss R
VIDEO KEY woveveivrinmmnins st 3-4
VOLUME KE¥S ovvenevviemseevnesessnnsecr e 34
The Menu SErtings ..o 3-5
Selecring and Changing Sertings ... 35
Saving Changes ..o 3-5
Levels METIU v viveresecrerueeueceeeaoseeiiss s s asssnnssm s nens s emansans 3-6
BRIGHTNESS 1ttt 3-6
SYINC cevirenecreesesmemrsssessssesssnanssss s snesssns st assasens 3-7
VOLUME L oioeiceere v e smnis s nne s a0 37
RGE Controls: RED, GREEN & BLUE .o 37
N oo er st en et 3-7
CONTRAST iereriresrstecs et asrnirsss s s ennes 3-8
SETUP MEMU covvnierserreseies s st s 3-8
SOURCE oot emseinss st v 39
IMAGE oo eeescre s s e e eccs s samne st 3-9
COLORS oo ceesimrine e enisesnanss st s sssensesisis i senssns 3-10
PROJECTION Lot e 3-10
FREQUENCY oorvoimereneseimesnsesecessmmassssssnssees 3-11
LANGUAGE (i 3-11
STORE? ceveiee v eenemmsnmiessasanr s smsse s sasssnssss s sanneis 3-11
SETTINGS .oorvieerericcriereniinisscrsimnreessnesassssinressaesnsses 3-12
Warning and Alert LIghts .o 3-13
OVERTEMP Warning Light .o 3-13
REPLACE LAMP Alert Light oo 3-14
Remote Contro] oot 3-15
MUTE KEY oeivimmnsmaeiraes s isssmssr s ot 3-16
TEXT KEY oot s ssns s cien s —16
REV, PAUSE and FWD Keys oo 3-16



" | FixYour
A4

Chapter 4

Maintenance

Chapter 5

Troubleshooting

DLP.com

Cleaning ..ot s 42
Projection Lens or MIfror .....cvovevvvinninieeciececieenas 4-2
General Maintenance .....ocovoovoeinnseiccnnerenece e e 4-3
Switching Lamps oot 4-3
Replacing Lamps ..o voeceiincreec e 4—4
Changing Air FUErs ..ovcviecencccninnenenien e 4-7
Changing the Remote Control’s Batteries ..o 4-12
Temperature EXGCIMEs ..o 412
Troubleshooting Chart ..., 5-1
Where to Get Help oo 54

Anpendix A
Specifications

Appendix B
Accessories & Replacement Parts

index



Chapter 1

Introducing
the Proxima®
Pesktop
Frojector™

The Proxima Desktop Projector family consists of portable, color
data and video LCD desktop projection products that make
sharing dara and presenring information as easy as connecting
yOUr computer to Vour monitor.

Figure 1
The FProxims Deskoop Projfector in use

o {FixYourDLP.com
e :

sers Buidey syt =4



Chapter 1 * Jntroducing the Proxima® Desksop Projector

Desktop
Frojector
Family

t-yciops
interactive
Pointer
System

o i FixYourDLP.com
L Epors

1= e Liser's Suice

The Deskrop Projector family includes the following producrs:

¢ The Deskrop Projector 2800 is a video-ready, active-matrix
multimedia projector for all desktop projection applications.

¢ The Deskrop Projector 2760 is an active—matrix, high—
performance color projecror with optional video capabilities.

* The Desktop Projector 2300 is an affordable high quality
color projector for all data deskrop projection applications.

This manual covers only the Model DP2800 and the Model
DP2700.

All Proxima Desktop Projectors come Cyclops-ready. Cyclops is
an interactive pointer system that functions like a cordless mouse
and lets you control your computer and sofrware from the
projection screen.

Mote: You cannot use Cyclops and Proxima’s Presentation
Control Software at the same time. To disable Cyclops and use
the sofrware, hold the MENU key on the Control Panel down
when you turn the projector power on. This procedure will not
work with the remote controf. To re-enable Cyclops, turn the
projector off and then power it up again.



Chapter 1

s Imoroducing the Proxirrma® Desktop Projector

What’s in the
Box?

After you've opened the box and removed the Desktop Projector
and shrink—wrapped accessory packs, make sure vou have all the

items shown in Figure 2.

CAUTION! The Deskrop Projector should be treated like any
other precision optical instrument. Handle it carefully.

Proxims Daeskoop
Frojector

g
(/A\\‘z

S-Video Cable”
(CaB5-53

V4

\z\;;i

OO Y™ Adapter®
(Came)

Rerrote Cortrod
LAZE]

Somouter Audio
Cabie® (C4S8-6}

Composice
Vidao/Audio Cable®
Ca487-68)

Power Cordg
(o1 0028

Macintash Video
Y-Cable (CA84-83

WA Video Y-Cable
{C454-68]

Also included Bbut not shown:

+ Mac and VEA Videos Terminators
« Dhuse Cover

s {21 AL Alkasline Batseries

« User's Guids

» FPraduct Registration Csrd

iouel DFESOD only

Figure 2

tems included with the Deskoop Projecuor

The internarional version has three extra power cords for Europe

" {FixYour

DLP.com
e Bpors

(part number C1003-6), Great Britain {part number C1011-6),
and Italy (part number C1012-6}.

Lisen's Swides # A=



Chapter 2

Detailed
Setup

Your Proxima Before you begin, cxamine the components of the projector.

Desktop
FProjector
Figure 3
The Proxima Desktop FProlector and Remaote Sontro!
{1) Control Panel {9} Projection Lens Assembly
(2} Mirror Assembly and Focus Ring
(3} Internal Speakers™ {16} Remote Control
(4) Cover Assembly {11) Connector Panel
(5) Top Air Intake Filter ~ (12) Lamp Selecror
{6) Recessed Handle (13} Lamp Chamber Latch
(7) Front Air Intake Filters (14) Power Cord Recepracle
b i FixYourDLP.com (8) Cyclops Lens {15} AC Power Switch

L (16} Circuit Breaker Reset Button

* Model DP2800 ondy

Liser's Cuide » 2-1



Crhapter 2 ¢« Detailsd Savup

Setting
Started

ke ;Fix‘r’nu:DLP.cum

A

s

Disen's Buice

Opening the Projector
1. Place the projector on a solid, flat surface. The projector
should be focated ar a right angle {perpendicular) to the
projection screen and parallel to the floor.
Top View ,
¢
g
o
.
G
Paerpendicular o the @
prOEechinn sareen 5
@
0
L
o
= il
E‘% ﬁ .
Sicle View B2
Faralle! to the floor
Figure 4

Posiewing the Desktop Profector

Note: If you're using a media carr, make sure the wheels are
Jocked to prevent it from moving.




Dhepter =2 o [Detailecd Betun

£

. Grasp the front edge of the cover assembly at the apper front
of the projector. Raise it until it reaches the first stop. You can
also use the projector in the fully open position by raising the
cover assembly to the second stop,

Figure 5
Chpmmrnrigy the Oover assarninly

CALITION? The Deskrop Projector’s cover and projection
mirror assemblies have been designed ro limit over-extension,
Applying excessive pressure can damage the projector,

b | FixYourDLP.com
- s

Lisares (Hubchs » 202



k

s

Chapter 2 « Detasiled Setup

- Place your fingers beneath the mirror assembly (locared at the
lower center of the front panel) and raise it into place until it
reaches a 45° angle (approximarely) relative to the top of the
lens assembly.

LW5

Figures 6
Faising the mirror assembly

Figure 7
The Deskoop Projector in the open posivion

Your projected image should fil the projection screen. If you

|FixYourDLP.com want to raise ot lower the projected image, simply adjust the

mirror assembly to the appropriate angle:

Erdd ary Limer's Swice



Chapoer @ <« Detailsed Setup

by using the assembly cover or projection mirror as a handle. IT
IS STRONGLY RECOMMENDED THAT YOU CLOSE
THE PROJECTOR COMPLETELY BEFORE MOVING IT!

CcAUTION! DO NOT attemnpr to lift or move the projector

If you must move the projector while it is open, grasp it securely
at the sides by the lower part of the housing to support the weight
of the unit,

Figure B
Moving the projector wiiarn open

b | FixYourDLP.com
= ' '

Liser's Suide, *n2-5



Chapoer &+ [Decaiied Sstup

b | FixYourDLP.com

s

243

L

Uisers Eaide

Lising an AV Tripod

Located on the bottom of the Deskrop Projector is a connector
for use with a tripod. Use only a heavy—dury, industrial audio-
visual tripod that can support at least 20 pounds.

To attach the tripod to the projector:

1. Grasp the projector by the handle and stand it on its side.

-

Holding the tripod sideways, screw its threaded camera mount
into the connector on the bottom of the projector.

3. Extend and lock the tripod’s legs.

:J:,\

Grasp the projector by its handle and place your other hand
under the unit {the side opposite the handle}. Lift and turn the
projector into its normal operating position on top of the

tripod.

CAUTION! Be extremely careful when using the projector
with a tripod. The following precautions should be observed:

*  You can mount the projector on a tripod by yourself.
However, it is easier 1o do this if someone else is holding the
projector while you connect the mount.

« Make sure that the tripod legs and camera mount are
securely locked.

¢ Do not place the tripod and projecror in any pathways thar
you or your audience will be using during the presentation.

«  Make sure thar all cables are secured and cut of the way. In
particular, be extremely careful of the power cord and any
extension cords.



Chaptar 2« Detsiled Setup

Closing the Projector

To close the projector, reverse the opening procedures.

1. Rouate the projection mirror assembly forward and down ungl
it is in the fully closed position.

[

Rotate the hinged cover assembly forward and down unxil i is
in the fully closed position.

CAUTION! Gently close the mirror and hinged cover

geﬁ assembly. Forcing them to snap into place may damage the mirror
assembly, Close the assemblies in the proper order. Do not
atrempt to close the projector by only moving the cover assembly.

" | FixYourDLP.com
= Aminret by

Hser's dEuigen &) 2257



Chapter 2 « Detsiled Setup

Trangporting the Projector

, CAUTION! Do not move or transport the Desktop Projector
without securely closing the projector and disconnecting all of the
cables.

The Deskeop Projector has a recessed carrying handle located in
one of the side panels.

1. Push in on either end of the handle. Pull the handle up.

2. Release the handle. The spring-loaded mechanism will retract
it back into the body of the projector.

\%

Figure 8
Accessing the handie

Neote: The projector has protective feet on the side opposite the
handle as well as on the bottom.

o {FixYourDLP.com
e :

SRgTE CiEers/slide



Chapter 2 + Detailed Setup

Connecting
the Desktop
Fraojector

b {FixYourDLP.com

DP2a00

Figure 10
The Connector Panels

DP2700

Take a moment to look at the projector’s rear connector panel.

Connectoris} Description Model(s)

1 R=-232 For using optionsl DFESOO
Cyclops system or OP2700
Presaentation Control
Software

= | COMPLUITER Connechs computenr DPzaos
video to the projector DP2700

3 ] AUDIO OUT Stereo output to DPE800C
extaernat powerad
speakers or external
sound system

4P ALJDHD IN teft and right inputs DP2st0
from VER or other sudio
source, or amplified or
wirgless rmicrophone

= | COMPLUITER Left and right inputs OoEz2s00

ALDIO IN from computer audio

source, or amplified or
wireless microphone

B | VIDED IN NTSC/PFALBECAN Input DR800
from VIORs, laserdisc DOpP2700*
plavers, and camocorders

7 sVHS input from S-VHS or DPz2800n
S-video source DP2700*

* Requires optional video sdapter (part number A188]

bisen's Buids, ¢ 2-8




k

s

Chapter 2 « Detoiled Setup

21

;Fix‘r’nu:DLP.cum

LicEn'sClhde

COMPLUTER

The video Y-cable allows you to connect your computer to both
the Deskrop Projecror and 1o a separate computer menitor so that
you can view computer video output on the monitor and
projection screen simulraneously,

Deskcop Computers

if you are using a desktop computer, regardless of wherher it’s an
IBM compatible or a Macintosh system, the sequence for
connecting it 1w your Desktop Projector is exactly the same. Use
the Y-cable appropriate 1o your system. For IBM compatibles, use
pare number C454-6; for Macintosh systems, use part number

C464-6.

NMacintosh

Figure 11
VEA and Macintosh connectors

1. Turn off all power to your computer, its monitor, and the
Desktop Projector.

2. Unplug your meniror cable from your computer’s video
monitor port and attach the cable to the short end of the

Y-cable {marked MONITOR).

Locate the Y-cable's common end, marked CPU/MAC 1 for
Macintosh systems and COMPUTER/VGA for IBM—

compatibles. Plug it into the computer’s monitor porr.

o



Chapber 2 ¢ Detaled Setup

4. Inserr the Y-cable’s large, 25-pin connector {marked LCD)
into the Desktop Projector’'s COMPUTER port.

>
CTOMPUTER / \!Gﬁ/

7

Figure 12
VSA connections

Figura 13
Macintosh comnnections

b {FixYourDLP.com
— :

isen's Suide, o 2-11



" i FixYour
—

Chapter 2 « Deoailed Sstup

DLP.com

Dt B2 enphisers {Seide

Note: If you want to use your desktop computer without a
monitor, connect one of the supplied video terminators to the
short end of the Y-cable {marked MONITOR). Use the
appropriate terminator for your system. For IBM compatibles, use
part number C936; for Macintosh systems, use part number

C935.

Notebooks/L aptops

Use the Y-cable appropriate to your system. For IBM
compatibles, use part number C434-6; for Macintosh systems, use
part number C464-6.

1. Turn off all power to vour notebook or laptop computer and
the Deskrop Projector.

2. Locate the Y-cable's common end, marked CPU/MAC 11 for
Macintosh systems or COMPUTER/VGA for IBM

compatibles. Plug it into the compurter’s monitor port.

3. Insert the Y-cable’s large, 25-pin connector (marked LCD)
into the Deskrop Projector’'s COMPUTER port.

:‘}x

Attach the appropriare video terminaror to the short end of the
Y-cable {(marked MONITOR). For IBM compatibles, use part
number C936; for Macintosh systems, use part number C935.

Note: If you don’t get an image (i.c., your Deskrop Projector is
unable to project an image at the same time that your laptop
compurer displays a screen image), refer to your compurer's
reference materials for information on how to switch berween the
internal screen and the video port.



Chapter 2 » Detaled Setup

" | FixYourDLP.com

Note: Ifyou're using your notebook or laptop computer with
an external monitor, follow the procedure described in the
previous section titled Deskrop Computers.

Special Configurations

If your computer has an internal monitor but does not have
external video capabilities (i.e., Macintosh SEs and certain
PowerBooks), you will need a video adapter card in order to
attach the Desktop Projector. Setup for a third—party adapter is
identical to the procedures outlined in the previous section titled
Deskrap Computers. Contact your dealer, Proxima Customer
Service, or a third—party supplier for more information regarding
video adaprers.

Ro-232

The RS-232 port allows vou to use the optional Cyclops
interactive pointer systern or the Proxima Presentation Control
Software. Instructions for connecting the appropriate serial or
ADB cables are included with each of these products.

User's, ESuigiey e 221 3



b {FixYour
e

Chapber 2 +« Detasiled Setup

CIPSEOG

DLP.com

2= et e b see's) BSukcs

VIDEQ IN

The Desktop Projector 2800 can project video from NTSC, PAL
or SECAM sources {i.e.,VCRs, laserdisc players and camcorders).

Figure 14
The Dsskbop Pro@ctor connacted to 8 video sourcs

To con.nect an NTSC, PAL, or SECAM source to your Desktop
Projector:

1. The composite audio/vides cable (part number C497-6) is
made up of 3 cables with yellow, red, and white RCA plugs.
Insert the yellow RCA plug into the circular connector on your
camcorder, laserdisc player, or VCR marked VIDEO OUT,
TO MONITOR, or something similar.

Insert the other yellow RCA plug into the projecror's VIDEO
IN port.

M3

The red and whire cables are for audio input from the video
source. Refer ro the AUDIO I\ section later in this chapter.



Chapter B« Detsiled Setup

A195), the Model DP2700 can alse display video images from an
NTSC, PAL or SECAM source. Refer to Appendix B: Acecessortes
& Replacement Parts for ordering information.

! i With the installation of an optional video adapter (part number

S-VHS

The Desktop Projector 2800 can project video from an
el S-VHS or S-Video source.

1. Connect one end of the §-Video (Y-C) cable {part number
C466-6) o your video source connecror marked VIDEO
OUT, TO MONITOR, or something similar. The cable has
identical round 4-pin connectors on either end.

2. Connect the other end of the cable to the Desktop Projector's
input connector marked S-VHS.,

With the installation of an optional video adapter (part number

m Al195), the Model DP2700 can also display video images from an
S~-VHS or S-Video source. Refer o Appendix B: Accessories &
Replacemenr Parss for ordering information.

o | FixYourDLP.com
e : :

sersnSaide e 205



b | FixYour
e

Chapter 2 » Ostaled Secups

pEzatn

DPaB00

DLP.com

SiEm e biser's Buide

COMPUTER AUDIO IN

The COMPUTER AUDIO IN connector atiows the Meodel
DP2800 to receive audio input from a computer or a
microphone.

Cornecting Your Computer’'s Audio

1. Insert the mini jack end of the computer audio cable (part
number C498-6) into the AUDIO OUT connector of a
Macintosh or the sound card of an IBM compatible.

2. Insert the RCA jacks at the other end of the computer audio

cable into the projector’s left and right COMPUTER AUDIO

I connectors.

AUDIO N

The Model DP2800 has left and right stereo connectoers for audio
input from VCRs, laserdisc players, and other video equipment.

Cornnecting a Video Audio Source

The composite audio/video cable {(part number C497-6) is made
up of 3 cables with yellow, red, and white RCA plugs.

1. Insert a white RCA plug into your video source’s left AUDIO
OUT connector. Insert the other white RCA plug into the
projector’s left AUDIO IN port.



Chapter 2 « Detailed Setup

2. Insert a red RCA plug into your video source’s right AUDIO
OUTconnector. Insert the other red RCA plug into the
projector’s right AUDIO IN port.

{ﬁj‘ Note: Although both COMPUTER AUDIO IN and AUDIO

IN may be connected simultaneously, only one is active.

* If computer video is selected, COMPUTER AUDIO IN is

active.

» I NTSC/PAL/SECAM/S-VHS video is being viewed,
AUDIO IN is active,

Connecting a Monaurat Spource

Desktop Projector’s left and right speakers, use the RCA “Y”
adaprter cable (part number C496) to connect the source to the
projector’s left and right AUDIO IN connectors. If you are using

computer audio, connect the source to the projector’s Left and
Right COMPUTER AUDIO IN connectors.

! If you have a monaural source thar you want to play through the
DPE800

o | FixYourDLP.com
e : :

Ulser's.ESuide #2177



b {FixYour
e

Chapter =2 * Detailed Setup

DF2800

DPREn0

DLP.com

SLTENF NuiseErsl GUids

Connecting & Microphone

When you need to address a larger audience while projecting an
NTSC, PAL, SECAM or S-VHS video image, plug an amplified
or wireless microphone equipped with a line level outpur
{maximum level of 1 volt, peal—to—peak) into the Left and Righr
AUDIO IN connectors, The microphone will work when an
NTSC, PAL, SECAM or S-VHS video image is projected. If you
wish to address a larger audience while projecting a computer
image, connect the source to the projector’s Left and Right
COMPUTER AUDIO IN connecters.

If your microphone’s amplifier has only one output, use the RCA
“Y” adapter cable (part number C496}) and a standard RCA cable
to connect it to both of the projector’s AUDIO IN or
COMPUTER AUDIO IN connectors.

ALDIO OUT

The Model DP2800 contains an internal sterco system consisting
of an amplifier and two speakers. Although this system provides
high quality stereo output, a multimedia presentation may require
connecting the projector to external powered speakers or an
external sound system.



Chaoter 2 « Detailled Setupn

Externsl Speaskers

When connecting external speakers, use the optienal Proxima
Powered Loudspeaker System (part number A55} or a similar
system. References in the following procedure are to Figure 15.

To connect your Desktop Projector to external powered speakers:

1. Insert the mini plug of the stereo cable {(supplied with your
powered speakers) into the projector’s AUDIO OUT port.

2. Insert the other end of the cable into speaker A.

3. Connect speaker A to speaker B using the cables supplied with
the speaker system.

Figure 15
Connecting the Desktop Projector to external speakers

" i FixYourDLP.com

t isers Buide o 219



Chapter 2 = Detailled Setup

External Sterec SDyvsterm

To connect your Desktop Projector to an external stereo system:

1. Using the computer audio cable (part number C498-6}, insert
the mini jack end into the Model DP2800°s AUDIO OUT

port.

2. Insert the RCA connectors at the other end of the cable into
the external amplifier’s left and right AUDIO IN ports.

Figure 18
Connecting the Deskoop Projector to an external steraec
systerm

b | FixYourDLP.com
~ : '

2200 phisen's pBuide



Chapter 2« Detailed Setup

RPowering Wp  Your Desktop Projector and external monitor (if you are using
one) must be powered-up before turning on your computer, so
that your computer properly senses each display during its boot-
up Ssquence‘

Applying Power to the Projector

On the rear connector panel of the projector, you'll find a power

cord receptacle and an AC POWER switch.

A R
TR SR
2 = &
Figure 17
‘ T Power receptecie (1], AC POWER switch (21, and circuit
e AT ETS breaker reset switch [3)
< \
To power up the projector:
1. Plug the power cord into the Desktop Projecror's power
receptacle at the rear of the unit.
' CAUTION! Plug the AC power cord into the Desktop
@D Projector BEFORE connecting it to an electrical outlet. If you
plug the power cord into the wall first, it mighr damage the
projector.
o {FixYourDLP.com

s

Ueer's SGuide  », 2-227



\ i FixYour

s

ot OGEr e Dletsiled Seous

DLP.com

B e Risare [She

o

Connect the power cord o a properly-grounded wall outler.

3. Move the AC POWER switch ro the ON position. The
projector's fan will begin to run. If vou do not hear the fax,

refer to Chapter 5, Troubleshooring.
4. Turn on your monitor and Compurer.

CAUTION! Locate the air intake and exhaust grills on the rop
cover and to the left and right sides of the projection mirror
assembly, and the exhaust grills on the rear panel and side of the
projector. Never operate the projector if these grills are clogged or
obstructed, or if the electric fans are not running.

Figure 18
Alow for propsr sir fiow!

CAUTION! The lamp chamber gets very hot during
operation. In particular, the ceramic socker ar the lamp’s base can
get extremely hot! Use appropriate care when opening the lamp
chamber or changing lamps. Make sure that the lamp chamber
and lamp have cooled for at least 6 minutes with rhe fan running.
To do so, press the LAMP bution 0 turn off the lamp and allow
the fan to operate for several minutes.



b {FixYour
e

Chapter 2 « Detailed Setup

DLP.com

Note: If you turn the Deskiop Projector off while the rest of
your computer system Is running, your external monitor will go
blank. This is normal. Just tarn the Deskeop Projector on again
and your monitor display will return.

Turning OnVOff che Lamp

When you first turn on the projector, the lamp will be on. To
turn the Desktop Projector’s lamp off, press the LAMP key on the
Control Panel or remote control. Pressing the LAMP key again
will turn the lamp on. The lamp turns on slowly to prolong lamp

life.

. Bync
Volume Brightness

Lamp
200 ©

Figure 18
The LAMP key

Note: Turning the lamp off does not cut power to the
projector. The fans will still operate. You must move the AC
POWER switch to the OFF positicn to completely power down
the projector.

LisersBuide pen&-23



b WITERI

Oevsiled Saemnp

Projecting  Your next step is to adjust the projected image for size and clarity.

the Image

e Hergu™
= DAges AL X O-b
laqe WiDTH
= Praqonie X 048
o A H:3 Asezet
" | FixYourDiPeomy
A A

E-2d v Users GBuide

Image Size

The size of the projected image varies according to the distance
from the Deskrop Projector to the projection screen. The
following table shows the projected image size (measured
diagonally) based on the distance from the projector to the screen.

Distance from SBcocreen | Diagonal image Sire
4 5.8 m SEYEE. .9 om
S fu/t . 8 m SE.8Y185.2 om
8 fu/2.a m TEEE. D om
10O fAEO0m D0.5E28 .8 om
12 fwWEEm TOB.7VETR.S om
Tl FRAE LR 1EBY3IRE. 1 om

12873251 om

e

Figure 20

Disgonal messurement of projectec irnage when Deskoon
Projector is 14 (4.3 ) from Drolection soresn



CUhapter 2 « Detated Setup

Focusing

You can use the ritle screen image that appears when you first
start up the projector to make your adjustments.

Using a thumb or fingertip, rotate the focus ring to the right or
left for the clearest displayed image.

Figure 21
The projector lens focus ring

b | FixYourDLP.com
~ : '

{iger's Guide e« 2-085



e e v ws@TENEC Setun

Keystoning

The normal projected image will have a rectangular shape.
Keystoning is when the projected image becomes trapezoidal,

800
B00
400
200+

APR | MAY | JUH | JUL |

Norma! msgs Kaystonad image

Figure B2
SR el ormal ve, keystoned images
4

Keystoning occurs when the front of the Deskrop Projector is not
perpendicular to the projection screen (the vertical plane) or when
it's not placed paralle! to the floor (the horizonta) plane).
Keystoning also occurs when the Deskrop Projector is tilted
sideways.

\ ;Fix‘r’nu:DLP.cum
'-ﬂé._.;,.- £ . y

2-28 + ilser's Suide



Chapter 2 « Datailed Satup

To correct for keystoning, always make sure thart the projector is
at a right angle to the screen in the horizontal plane. The
projector is properly aligned if the top and bottom of the
projected image are equal in length and parallel to the floor.

|

i

¢ i
Top View i .
4 jd
]
]
4
4]
Farpendicular to the o
projection sereen g
£}
]
B
]
4
18
b
Fall

Side View
Faraliel to the floor
Figure 23

Paositioning the Daesktop Projector

In order to allow you to project images high enough for the entire
audience to view, the Desktop Projector has been designed to
minimize this effect. A 10.5° correction for keystoning is built
into the projecror.

s
NSFES o
\ ; . 3
~ Vses oo \ o \& ) . 'l({\,\_ e Sl m"ﬂ:»\\

" | FixYourDLP.com
— panared by

Liser's Guide ps pas=Z 7



Chapter 3

Using the
Desktop
Projectonr

This chapter provides detailed information on the Desktop
Projector settings, the Control Panel functions, the Menu
Windows, and the warning indicarors,

The Control The following figure shows the control panel configurations for
Panel the Model DP2800 and the Model DP2700.

< . . > Model DP2800

Brightness Syne

Modal DPZE700 e R .

S ETTENE LGS LR

Figure 24
NModel DPE2B00D snd Mode! DP2700 control panels

b {FixYourDLP.com

User's Suide. s 5.1



\ ;Fix"r’:::u:
—

wnmpnet a2 Using the Deskoop Frojector

The Control
Panel Kevs

DLP.com

-2 ¢ lLiser's Quics

Arrow Keys

The four arrow keys allow you 1o
*  Make small adjustments o the projected image's position
on the screen. Pressing an arrow key shifts the projecred
image in the direction indicared by the arrow, or
*  Access and modify settings within the Menu windows,
For more information, please refer to the section tided 7he Menu

Settings kaver in this chapter.

BRIGHTNESE Keys

The BRIGHTNESS keys increase and decrease the intensity level
of the projected image. Press the top key to increase brightness
and the bottom key to decrease it.

LAME Key

The LAMP key toggles the projection lamp on and off.

= If you ruen the lamp off but leave the projector on, the fan
will continue o run.

* You can wrn the projector off withourt allowing the fan wo
cool down the unit. However, the projector will take a livde
longer to cool.



Chapter 3 ¢ Using the Dasktop Projector

meNW ) cyoLoPs) Key

This key allows you to access and modify the current Desktop
Projector settings in the Menu Window, which appears in the
lower portion of the displayed image. This key also allows you o
initiate the light measurement sequence for calibraring the
optional Cyclops interactive pointer system {part number A2060)
and ro disable Cyclops when you wish to use Proxima’s
Presentation Control Software.

1. Press the MENU key to display the Levels Menu.
2. Press the MENU key again to display the Setup Menu.

3. Exit the Menu Window by pressing the MENU key a third

time.

For more information, please refer to the section tided The Menu
Sestings later in this chapter.

-é Note: Pressing the MENU key twice in rapid succession will

allow you to:

* Access the Menu Window and go directly to the Setup
Menu, or

*  Exir the Menu Window from the Levels Menu.

Note: Holding the MENU key down for several seconds
@) initiates the Cyclops light measurement sequence. For more
information, please refer to your Cyelops User’s Guide.

AroGo
.

b {FixYourDLP.com
e :

tiser's Guide ¢ 33



Chapter 3« Using the Deskoop Proiscoor

' 7 B Note: You cannot use Cyclops and Proxima’s Presentation

Control Software at the same time. To disable Cyclops and use
the software, hold the MENU key on the Control Panel down
when vou turn the projector power on. This procedure will not
work wirh the remate control. To re-enable Cyclops, turn the
projector off and then power it up again.

SEYNC Keaeys

The SYNC keys are used to compensate for fine variations in the
timing of a computer's video signal. Sync is only used with
computer video. Adjust this setting if you see uneven horizontal
features, streaks or shimmering in a graphics image. Press the
upper or lower SYNC key until the image stabilizes.

VIDED Key

- The VIDEO kev on the Model DP2800 is used to switch
==L beoween computer video inputr, NTSC/PAL/SECAM video input,

or S-VHS inpur. :
» Note: The VIDEO key on the Model DP2700 is operational
' only if the optional video adaprer {parr number A195) is installed.

VOLUNME Keys

audio level of the Model DP2800’s internal speakers. Press the Up
or Down key to increase or decrease the speakers’ audio level.

1 The VOLUME keys on the Control Panel are used to adjust the
OPRBO0 |

" iFixYourDLP.com
A4 '

B4 Users Guide



b | FixYour
e

Chapter 3« Using the Desktop Projsctor

The Menu
Bettings

DLP.com

The Menu Window appears in the lower portion of the projected
image, displaying the currenty selected settings for the Deskrop
Projector.

1. Press the MENU key on the Control Panel or the remore
control to display the Levels Menu.

£

Press the MENU key a second time to display the Setup
Menu.

Selecting and Changing Settings

To move to and change 2 setting:

1. Use the Right or Left arrow key to move to the setting that
you wish to change.

2. Use the Up or Down arrow key to change the setting.

Note: The active setting {the one that you can change) is
indicated by a red outline,

Saving Changes

To save any modifications you make to the projecror setrings:
1. Access the Setup Menu.

2. Use the Righr or Left arrow key to move to the STORE

setting,

3. Use the Up or Down arrow key to choose the STORING

option.

dser's Suide ¢ -5



wWhaoner 3 e Using the Desktop Projector

Levels Menu Press the MENU kev once 1o display the Levels Menu. From
here, you can change the levels for the projectot’s image and audio
controls. The menus vary automatically based on the type of video
source displayed.

BRIGHTNESS . SYNG VOLLEME
LITT T T EENERY ANARNE
. BED i GREEN B
LTI T 17 . [TTT 1]

PACoE! CIPREIO

LRIBHTNESY SYNC
i LT I il 3
e REL) e e e DLUE

X (TI1]] CTTT T

BACsE [HENEPCD

Figure 25
Levels Memu for LOrTISUteEr wickso

BRIGHINESS K TiNT__ 5 CONTRAST  VOLLME
N [ ]

Prioget DEEEOD

BRIGHTNESS B TINT G CONTRAST
(MENNRY ] | | | |

Facs! PEg 70

Figure 26
Levels Mamu for NTSOFALBEDAM ang S-S video

BRIGHTNESS

This control is used to increase and decrease the image brightness
level. It funcrions the same way as the BRIGHTNESS key on the
Control Panel. Use the Up or Down arrow key w increase or

" i FixYourDLP.com decrease the brightness level,

s

3-8 v User's Suids



" i FixYour
—

Chapoer 3 ¢ Llsing the Desktop Projector

BR800

DLP.com

SYNGC

Adjust this setting if you see uneven horizontal features, streaks or
shimmering in a computer video image. Press the Up or Down
arrow key until the image stabilizes.

VOLUNME

This selection is used to adjust the volume level if an andio device
is connected to the DP2800, Use the Up or Down arrow key to
increase or decrease the volume level.

Note: For optimal sound control when using an external
amplifier (i.e., stereo system), preset the VOLUME setting to
50% {5 bars) before adjusting the volume on the amplifier to a
comfortable listening level. '

RGEB Controls: RED, GREEN & BLUE

The RED, GREEN and BLUE controls can be used to
individually adjust the color signals. Use the Up or Down arrow
key to increase or decrease the color signal level. These settings are
simultancously increased or decreased when the BRIGHTNESS
control is adjusted.

TINT

The TINT serting (R and G) adjusts the Red or Green color
balance for NTSC/PAL/SECAM video or S-video sources. It has
no effect in other video modes. Use the Up or Down arrow key 1o
adjust the color signal balance.

Liser's Guide (= [(3-7



Crapter 3 » sing the Deskuop Projgoctor

\ i FixYour

=

DP2800

Betup Menu

DLP.com

CONTRAST

The CONTRAST setring is used by the Model DP2800 for
NTSC/PAL/SECAM or S-VHS video. Use the Up or Down
arraw key o adjust the contrast in the projecred image.

CONTRAST is available for the Model DP2700 if it has been

upgraded for video.

To access the Setup Menu:

* Push the MENU key to access the Levels Menu. Press the
MENU key again to access the Setup Menu, or

* Press the MENU key twice to skip the first window and g0

directly ro the Setup Menu.

SOURCE (MAGE COLORS PROJECTION
[VeABA0xAE0] [TORMAL | [ 226081 ] | FoRwWAED

FREQLENCY STORE? SETTI
L850 [ | [~ W0 ) [iictor
Figure =7

Betupn Menu

B-E s Liser's Sude



Chaptac 3 « Using the Deskbop Prajector

SOURCE

£, SOURCE doubles as both z status and selection box. When you
lscicwsl  connect a video input, this setting lists the name of the inpur
source detected by the projector.

If the Model DP2800 detects an NTSC source, it automatically
defaults to it. The projector cannot tell the difference berween
PAL or SECAM. When PAL or SECAM is used, the Deskeop
Projector defaults ro PAL. The SOURCE sertting allows you to
select SECAM as the video source input.

The Desktop Projector selects the best possible value based on the
incoming signal. If the image doesn’t look right {i.e., wrong
colors, image is off screen, image won't sync propedy}, use the Up
or Down arrow key to make an alternate selection.

The Model DP2800 can store a full set of values for each video
mode, allowing you to switch back and forth berween video
inpurts and retain your adjusted settings. Upon startup, the
projector automatically returns to the last-stored entries for each
video mode.

IMAGE

This control allows you 1o switch berween NORMAL and
REVERSE video modes. REVERSE is used primarily for viewing

text screens.

o {FixYourDLP.com
e :

Liser's Guige | = 3-&



Chapter 3« Using the Deskoop Projector

COLORS

This setring allows you 1o select the color mode most suitable for
the type of image you're projeciing. Use the Up or Down arrow
key to cycle through the choices.

Ciolar Desoription Primary Wiso
Maocie
= Tvpigstly resuins Text soresns

in lower color
rEBnrienioe Do
brighter rnage

3,37 Best for Cormputar video
VA Amointosi
businesss
[rlaInigiter: Swtal
other
apolications
reopdring eighs,
righ contrast
colors

SR BEYY | Best for oormpyies Graphins, sramabion on
COrrEmI e NTSIVPAL/SECANE-VHE
Graphics

=h A o NTSES, PaAL, NTSO/PALSECAMNS-WVHS
BECANT o 55 -
W video

MNot seaiptie i BEGAADEAANTAME SRS OIITERICes wited roocie.

PROJECTION

This function can be used to flip the displayed image, allowing
the Desktop Projector to be used with a rear projection screen,
PROJECTION can be used in all video modes. Use the Up or
Down arrow key to cycle between the FORWARD and REAR

options.

o ;Fix‘r’nu:DLP.cum
'-ﬂé._.;,.- £ . y

Sl e lnlseris (BEicie



Chapter 3+ Lisihg the Daskoop Proector

FREQUIENCY

This adjustment allows you to synchronize the Deskrop Projector
with your video source. For example, if your compurer has a video
card with non-standard signal components (e, h-sync or v-sync),
the projected image may look jittery, conrain bands, or appear
out-of-focus. Use the Up or Down arrow key until you find the
setting that projecrs the best image.

Note: Always adjust SYNC before changing the
FREQUENCY setting.

LANGUAGE

LANGUAGE allows you to select a particular language ser for the
Menu Window. Languages displayed include English, German,
fralian, French and Spanish. Use the Up or Down arrow key to
cycle through the choices.

STORE?

This function allows you 1o save the senings currendy displayed
in both Menus. The saved settings will be used unril you define
new setrings, or rerurn to the factory-configured defaults.

When you store new settings, they overwrite any values previously

defined for thar particular mode, Stored settings are retained even
after the projector is turned off.

\ ;Fix‘r’nu:DLP.cum
'-ﬂé._.;,.- £ ’ .

Ulse'ss Gouicdes [ 9 3~



\ | FixYour

=

Lm0 wasing the Oesktop Projector

DLP.com

B-T2 ¢ Uner's Gudte

SETTINGS

This funcrion allows you to retrieve the factory—set or stored
settings for the current entry displayed in the SOURCE field. Use
the Up or Down arrow key to cycle through the oprions,

* FACTORY - Recalls the defaule factory—configured values.
These will be used unril you define new settings.

* STORED - Recalls your last saved settings for the current
video source.

* CURRENT - Indicates thar changes have been made, are in
use, and have nor yet been saved.

Factory Defaults

The first time you turn the Deskrop Projecror on, facrory-set
operating values are used. These default sertings remain the same
over the life of the system. If you change any of these sertings, you
can recall the factory defaules by accessing the SETTINGS
funcrion and choosing FACTORY.



Chapter 3 « Using the Desktop Projector

Warning and  Warning and alert lights located on the projector’s conuol panel
Alert Lights provide you with an indication of the Deskrop Projector’s
operating condition.

. Sync
Vetarme Brightness

Lamp
g m.mG . .

Y ERTERP wEPATE LENF

Figure 282 '
Warning lights

OVEARTEMPE Wearning Light

The OVERTEMP warning will light in the unlikely event that
the projector reaches an over—temperature condition. A
thermostat will switch off lamp power until the projector cools.

CAUTION! DO NOT TURN OFF THE PROJECTOR!

The power must be left on so the fans can cool down the unit.

o {FixYourDLP.com
= Spers

LisernspBrides & 3-13



k

s

se@ptar 3 e Using the Desktop Froeotoor

{FixYourDLP.com

Bt o b s eris fhaicies

If an OVERTEMP condition accurs, perform the following
checks while you allow the projector to cool:

¢ Verify thacr the reom temperature is helow 80° F (270 O).

+  Check the intake grills and exhaust vents. Clear any
obstruction to the air flow.

»  {Check the filter elements. Clean or replace them if
necessary. For more information, please refer 1o Chapter 4,
Mainternance.

* Check the rear and side exhaust vents. If the projector has
reached an OVERTEMP condition and the fans are
working, you should feel a strong rush of hot air from the
vents. If the fans are not working, the Deskrop Projector
needs service,

Adrer the projector returns to its ﬁormai operating temperatuse,
the OVERTEMP warning light will go out. In order to turn the
lamp back on again, you must press the LAMP key on the
Control Panel or remote control.

MNote: The remote control’s LAMP key will not funcrion afrer
an OVERTEMP condition untif cthe lamp is turned on from the
Control Panel.

REPLACE LAMP Alert Light

The REPLACE LAMP alert light will illuminate if the active
and/or alternate projection lamps have burned out, or if the lamp
selecror is not fully engaged.

You can continue your presentation if one lamp has burned out.
REPLACE LAMP remains on as a reminder to replace the burned

out lamp.



Chapter 3 « Using the Desktop Projector

o {FixYour
e

Hemote The remote control contains all the key functions available on the

Control

DLP.com

Control Panel,

VIDEC

- SYNC + TEXT

I (- ¥/
- BAG 55 - VOLUME + ;
o s N \"G‘i\y
}_<F-§’i’ PAUSE WD BUTE | 3 ﬁ‘
PROMIMA .
Desktop Projeelar. X é h
2700 and 2800 N R
Blus keys = POMAL Romote soltware g o~
igurs - .3
;egmoteefontr*d wnit % he :;g\
N \j

MNote: Unlike the E\'{ENU?@ key on the Control Panel, the
remote control’s MENU/CYCLOPS key cannot be used to
disable Cyclops.

Note: For best results, always aim the remote at the projection
screen or at the projector's front edge. Never obstruct the red
infrared receiver eye located beneath the Control Panel.

The remote control also provides access to additional functions
not available on the Control Panel or through the Menu
windows.

Uiser s\ Buidey w31 5



\ i FixYour

=

i g UGO8 Lieskton Projector

==

DLP.com

S-18 s User's Guide

MUTE Key

This key is used to momentarily shut down audio output from
the Model DP2800. Pressing the MUTE key again toggles the
sound back on.

TEXT Key

The TEXT key toggles berween the Graphics mode of 640 x 480
lines and the Text mode of 720 % 400 lines. A DOS teXT screen is
easier 1o view when in Text mode.

REV, PAUISE and FWD Keys

These three control kevs work with Proxima’s MacRemote and
PCRemote Presentation Control Sofiware, which can be used to
sequence electronic slides. For more informarion, please refer to
the Presentation Contral Soffware Guide that comes with your
sofrware.



\ i FixYour

=

Chapter 4

Maintenance

DLP.com

There is very little involved with the care and maintenance of
your Desktop Projector. However, common sense and periodic
maintenance will ensure top performance.

An optional maintenance kit (part number A60) is available that
includes the following marerials:

* (2) Halogen lamps
¢ Lens cleaning fluid

s Lens ussue

]

Top and front air filters

Can of compressed air

The lamps, lenses, mirrors, and LCD panel have been carefully
aligned at the factory to give you the clearest, brightest image
possible. However, physical abuse can cause misalignment or
damage to the optical elements. Take appropriate care in use and
handling.

CAUTION! The Deskrop Projector contains sensitive
circuitry and optics. Protect it from potential fluid spills.

Lisers Guidey =1



Chapter 4 ¢ Mairntenanoe

Cleaning From time to time, you'll need two clean the oprics on the lens and
mirror assembly.

Projection L.ens or Mirror

1. Take a piece of lens ussue and form it into a loose swab. Wet
it with lens cleaning fluid or alcohol and gendy move it over
the lens or mirror surface.

=

Take another part of the lens tissue not rouched by vour bare
fingers and repeat the process, going over the lens or mirror in
another direction.

3. Repeat steps 1 and 2 undil no smudges or particles can be seen
when the lens or mirror is illuminated by a strong light. If the
lens or mirror is extremely dirty, it may be necessary 1o use
several pieces of lens tssue. Water may be used if alcohol is
unavailable.

CAUTION! Accrone should NEVER be used because it may
B@ remove the paint from the metal lens or mirror mount and leave a
residue on the glass surface.

o | FixYourDLP.com

s

e [ UsersGlide



Chapter 4 *» Maimtenancs

General
Maintenance

ij'“\c’% 1 ¢ aps

.

o ;Fix‘r’nu:DLP.cum
'-ﬂé._.;,.- £ ’ .

Switching Lamps

If your projector lamp burns out during a presentation, the
LAMP SELECTOR switch allows you to quickly and easily
change to a backup lamp.

Figure 30
The lamp selector

You do not have to turn off projector power before switching
lamps. As you move the LAMP SELECTOR switch to its
opposite position, you'll feel the switch click into place. The
alternate lamp will illuminate, coming to full brightness slowly to
extend the life of the lamp.

Lései s Guide @ 04-3



Chapter 4« Maintemnanos

\ ;Fix‘r’nu:DLP.cum
'-ﬂé._.;,.- £ . y

e BSe s i

FReplacing Larmmps

Leave the Desktop Projector running with the lamp off prior 1o
changing lamps. This will allow the fan to run and speed the
cooling of the lamp chamber. Don’t open the lamp chamber unil
the projector has cooled.

1. Turn off the projector, unplug the power cord from the wall
socker and remove the power cord from the projector’s power
recepeacle. As a built-in safery feature, the lamp chamber
cannot be opened unless the cord is remaved.

2. Move the lamp chamber latch o the right. The cover panel
will “pop” open.

Figure 31

Cipening the larmp chamber laboah



Chapter 4 + Maintenance

3. Lift the cover until it stops. Do not force the cover! The lamp
chamber is now accessible.

Figure 32
Upening the lamp charmber

CAUTION! The lamp chamber gets very hot during

operation. In particular, the ceramic socker at the lamp’s base can
get extremely hot! Use appropriate care when opening the lamp
chamber or changing lamps. Make sure that the lamp chamber
and lamp have cooled for at least 6 minutes with the fan running.
To do so, press the LAMP button to turn off the lamp and allow
the fan to operate for several minutes.

A" Note: Proxima has thoroughly tested replacement lamps

manufactured by various vendors. For the most reliable
performance, use only General Flectric FXL lamps.

" iFixYourDLP.com
A4 e

bisersibuids & &5



\ {FixYour

s

Chapter 4 Maintenance

DLP.com

A5 e iser's Guide

4. Alamp release lever is located ar the frong of each ceramic
lamp socker. Push the lever to the ouside to release the lamp.
Remove the burned out lamp from its socker and replace it
with a new one.

Figure 33
Push the release lever to release the amp

CAUTION? Always use a clean cloth or tissue to handle the
lamp. Touching the lamp or otherwise contaminating its surface
can damagc it. If you do come in conract with the iamp surface,
clean it thoroughly before use.

5. Close the lamp chamber by tirmly pressing the cover down at
the center of its upper rear edge until the latch engages. The
lamp chamber latch will return to its center position, providing
access to the power plug receptacle.

6. Replace the power cord.



Chapter 4 ¢+ Maintenance

Changing Air Filters

You should change or clean the three air intake filters after every
250 operating hours to assure proper cooling. These filters are
located on the left and right sides ar the front of the projector’s
lower case and under the grill in the rop cover.

Top Adr Fromt Air

Filtber Grill Fittar brills
Figure 34

The air intake filter grill assamblies

b | FixYourDLP.com

s

wossrs Bukcla pen =7,



Chapter 4 ¢ MNMantenasnce

Front Alr intake Filter Assemblies

1. Release latches are located on the lower portion of the two
front filter grill assembly frames. Press these up as you pull the
grill assemblies out.

g

Figure 35
Removing the lower front air floer grill asssmblies

o i FixYourDLP.com
s .

-8 s Liser's Suide



Chapter 4« Maintenance

2. Remove the foam air fileers.

Figure 36
Separsting the ai- filter from the filter gril

3. Depending on their condition, clean or replace the filters.

* To clean a filter, wash it in 2 mild solution of soapy water,
rinse and let it dry.

* To replace a filter, refer to Appendix B: Accessories &
Replacement Parts for ordering information.

4. Clean the grill vents using a cloth or the can of compressed air
in the optional maintenance kit.

3. Reassemble the air filter assemblies and replace them.

\ ;Fix‘r’nu:DLP.cum

Liggins Ghigels A8



Chaptar <4 ¢ NMNantenance

Top Air Intake Filter Assamibly

1. To release the top air filter assembly, place borh thumbs into
the two depressions located on the rear of the top filter grill
assembly frame. Press down and back towards the rear of the
unit. The front edge of the grill will pop up.

Figure 37
Bemaving the cop air filter grill assemily

2. Grasp the forward edge of the grill and lift to remove it.

" | FixYourDLP.com

220 e serE Buide



Chapter 4 « Maintensnce

3. On the bottom side of the assembly, you will see 2 retaining
grid. Grasp the tab at the center to remove it.

Figure 38
Separating the air filter from the filter grill

4. Remove the foam air filter.
5. Depending on its condition, clean or replace the filter.

6. Clean the grill vents using a cloth or the can of compressed air
in the optional maintenance kit.

CAUTION! Be careful not to aim the stream of air directly
@: towards the projector, as this could force dust particles inside the

unit.

7. Reassemble the air filter assembly and replace it.

" | FixYourDLP.com

bisar's Guide) » d=1n



Chapter 4« NMaintenamnoce

o {FixYourDLP.com

=

Ebrhvpe s e s 3eidde

Changing the Remote Control's Batteries

To install or change the two AAA alkaline batteries in the remore
control unit

1. Locate the battery compartment at the lower rear of the case.
Slide the cover off the battery compartment,

2. Remove the old batteries and replace them with new ones.
Make sure to align the batteries in the proper direction.

Figure 38
installiing batteries

3. Replace the cover on the battery compartment.

Temperature Extremes

The projector should not be stored in excess of 140° F (60° C).
The ideal operating temperature is below 80° F (27°C). Before
operating, allow the projector to warm up after it has been
exposed to extremely low temperatures.



Chapter 5
Troubleshooting

Problem

Likaly Cause

Possible Solutionis)

No image projectsd

MNo powsr to projector

Turn power ON
CThack AC cord

Chreck power to
electrical outies

Lamp not on

Turn lamp ON

Circult presker engaged

Correct overtoad
situgbion; press cirouls
bresker resset button
o disengage

OVERTENP indicasion

Alicrw prgjector o cool;
Turn projector N

REFLALCE LAahMP
indication

Burned aut lamplis)

Move lamp selector
switch 80 opposite
position

Replace {ampis)

Dhispiayved mage not
sguare keystorned?

Projector mot placed at
proper angle to
projection screen

Adjust relative positions
of projector and
Soreer

Projector not horizontcal

Level prajector

Projected image out
of focus

Projection lens mot
focussd

Adiust projection iens
focus

Projected image
ferger than screen

Projector too far from
screen

Move projector closer to
SCreen

FProjected image
smalier than screen

Projector too olose to
soreen

Mowve projsctor away
from scresn

No computer images
projected

Loose cable

Cheack and secure cable
corrections

No power to compuber

Turn on computer

Incompatible video
Sysherm

 possible, check
computer with ancother
monitor

No external rmonitor

Uise inchuded video
SErTENSTON Appropriate
Lo your system

Switch between inmternal
sorean and video port

\ i FixYourDLP.com
s :

User's Guids s+ 554




Chapter 5 ¢« Troubleshooving

Probxiem

ikely Gause

Fossibie Solutionis)

MNo image on
GQmDUteF‘ sOoresr:

Power switch off or
ocoofEctor Nt an

Proajeotor must he on for
COMPUtEr Msrsbor
dismslay

Cable mot cornrmeotad

Comrmeh osbils

Momoohrorme on
onlor monitor

OOt Wil Duarrees
on befora projecoor

Turm pirotector on and
PE-IOOT COoMmuter

Compuser's axtarnas!
S ort 8et
NCorrectiy

Set computer's axterrsl
FnTive s vl vt ur B W e e

Sureaks Ory roositor

WVideo oable phuagoed
Nt corrputer S
upsics-ciown

Cheok arnd re-sat cabis
connachions

Faimt sorasen

Low imcensity

Adiust BRIGHTNESS and
CONTHRAZDT

Jditnery, fuzzy lecters

Tut of Syno

Adhust BYIND control

imeges off-center

FPosition conbrols arrow
keve)

ACHUSE DOSten oorteoks;
if nage will Not cantar,
check for compatibility
peobierns

Compatibiity oroblems

Yerify prolector s megs
compatible with one of
whe standards lisced in
Appercix Al
Specificetions

MHsadigrrnent e demages
o opticst elsrrents

Frojeontr recpsires
SereAcing

Cannot Qet entirea
TR DN SOreen,
sorambled magse

Cormpatibilivy problems

Verify projector is imasge
compatibie with one of
he standards listed in
AAEEErdin A
Emacifications

"Ehimmering” oolors

BYND or BRIGHTNESS
out of sdiustment

Adiust BYNO or
BRIGHTNESS

fodoy vicle rmags
mrojectecd

Wideo sourcnis?

Creck video sowrce(sl
{composicse or S5-VHD)
for power O and
POCEHET Operatinn

Loasadrnproper aabling

Cheok and secure cabling
oetween vided sourcetsl
and projector

o {FixYourDLP.com
e :

S pyplisers Gusde



Chapter 5« Troubleshooting

Problem Likely Cause Possibie Sclutionis)

Colors weaask in video Weask video signal Check for faulty video
modse INTSC, PAL, source, bad connsction,
SECANM or B-VHE! or frayved cabie

TINT sesting msy De too Adjust TINT level
vy .

Getting excess white CONTRAST oo high Adjust CONTBAST, then
or washowut in TV adjust BRIGHTNESS
video mods INTSC,

FPAL, SECARN or
S-S

Black and white imags | Ambiguity in video signal Access Mernu Setup and
from color SECAM seioct SECAM as the
iNnpuT video source

MNo audio Audio soureals) Check sudio sourcals) for

power N and proper
operation

Loose/improper cabling Check and securs cabling
bhetween sudio source(s)
and projecoor

OVERTEMP Aar ventls] clogged Allow projector ta cool;
indication clear obstructions from

vents
Clean and replsce filters
as necessary
Internal fan feilure Allow projector 5o cool
Check for fan snd blowsr
aperation; service F
necessary

Remote CSontrol Batseries upside-down Thecok battery plecement

dosan't work or old or replace with new
Dattarios
Projecoor's 1B receiver Remove object
wiritiow blocked ocbhstructing red iR
receiver on fromt of
projector

o i FixYourDLP.com
s e

biser's Guide v 5-3



k

=

i FixYour

Chapoer 5« Troubisshooting

Where to Get

Dt

Help

DLP.com

¢ User's Bulde

If you need help:

L

2.

L

Check the Troubleshooting Chart.

Call your dealer’s technical support line and explain your
problem.

Call Proxima ar

U.S.A. and Canada:

{61Y) 457-5300

Press 1 for Customer Service,
(619) 457-8542 {(Fax)

Qutside U.S.A. and Canada:
{619} 4573300
Press 1 for Customer Service,

(619) 622-0173 (Fax)

Europe:
+31-43-650 248
+31-43-049 220 (Fax)



Chapter © ¢ Troubleshooting

Returns

If the Deskeop Projector or any of its accessories are determined o
be defective:

1. Contact Proxima Customer Service to request a Return
Material Authorization {(RMA) number.

3]

. Send the defective unit with the RMA number clearly marked
on the outside of the shipping box, freight prepaid, ro:

1J.5.A. and Canada:
Proxima Corporation
RMA #

5440 Carroll Park Drive
San Diego, CA 92121

Europe:

Proxima Corporation
RMA #

Horsterweg 24

6191 RX Beek

The Netherlands

3. Pack the projector in its original box for safe shipment. If you

no longer have the original shipping materials, contact
Proxima Customer Service for packaging.

o | FixYourDLP.com
- ' "

Liser’s Guide (¢ (5-5



Appendix A
Specifications

Proxima Desktop Projector 2800/2700

Projector Tvoe DrPa800 Portable Multimedia Projector
P27 00 Portabie Color Data Proiector wé
optional video
Computer Both BN PO, PS/2 and compatcibles
Compatitility maodelis VEA, EGAT CEAT, VESA 540 x 480,
T2zl

Olivett T/aTET® tvaa, Eca, oA
NEC 8801 (VEA, EBA, CEA)
Hercules !, Hercules Flus?

Apple Macintosh 1|, L, Quadra,
Centris, Performs and PowerBook 2

Appie Macinoosh Classic, Classic 4,
compact Miacintosh family 3

Video DP2800 NTEC M B.58 Mz
Compatibiity

FPAL B, G, +H, | 4.42 MMz
SECAM 4.43 Mz
oP70o0n4 NTSO M 3.88 Mz
RAL B, G, H, | 4.42 MHz
SECAM 4.43 Mz

interface Computer DB-25 to appropriate video
Connectors Y-cabile
RS-232 Full duplex w/ Mini DIN 8
Cyolops Recessed vard edge connectar
DP2s00 Video: Female ACA composite arnd

A-piny Mini DN S-Viageo (Y0

Audio: Two female RCA jacks for
COMPUTER AUDIO IN; Two fernale
RCA jacks for VISED ALDIO IN; Mind
steren jack for AUDIO OUT low leveld

D2 7004 Video: Female RCA composite and
S-pir i [DIN 8-Video (Y/(0)

1 Caties for these svatems are not included

EA;:;;::!e FoweriBook 100, 140, and 170 require Srd paety externa! vicso Sddapten
Requires Srd party externs vides sdaoter

“Apauires 4195 Vides Adspter

o i FixYourDLP.com
L Epors

Hoary Buidas a1



Appendix A 9

Specifications

LED Panet

Both models

Active msatrix oolor TFT (Thin-Fiim
Transisotor)

Fesolution

Both modesis

540 x 480 pixels

Nurmber of Colors

Both modsis

2 millicn colors from a paletse of 15,7
milion coiors

Hesponae Tims

Both models

30 - B8O millizseconds tyoicall

Contrast Ratio

Both modeis

1001 {oypical}

Brightness

Botih modeis

1180 ANS! lumens typicald

Lamp

Booh moclsis

FXL 410 wats Tungstenr Halogen
Gluartz

Dimensions

Both modsis

1B I W X 177 L 2 B.O
3B ocm W x43.2cm Lx 14.9 om H

Vveighn

DP2800
DFP2700

=21.3 1bs (8.8 kg
20.3 los (8.2 kgl

Frojection
Distance

Both modeis

4 (1.2 m) o 14" (4.3 m) from scresn

Borean image
Size

Both modeis

35" B88.8 ocnml) o 128" (3251 omy)
diagons!

Lens

Both models

/3B, 280 - 280 mm foocus length

Kevstors
Correction

Botih modsls

Normat at +10.5%° projection angle

Auadio

DF2800

Sterec speakers, resr facing
Dusl 3 wart amplifiers

Dual stereo inputs (Audio follows
Videal:

COMPUTER ALIDIO IN

ALDIO N

Low evel sterec audio output

Note: CONMPUTER AUDIKD IN and
AUDNKT iN may be used ss
microphong input w ine leve! signals

Fower
Raquirerments

Both modals

Ao switching from 90 - 280 vaD,
50 ta 80 Hz

Storags
Temperatura

Both models

4% F 50 140° F-20° C o 80°

Hurmidiny
Tolerance

Booh modsls

1080 to B5% non-condensging

Approvals

Borth modsis

FCO Class A, UL, TUV, ©Sa

Warranby

Bosh modeis

One year on parts and labor, Ng
warranty on projector iamp.

;Fh?bu:DLPEﬁylk ool Ll

L

Aot e dser s Guide

US4k




k

Appendix B

Accessories &
Replacement
Parts

| FixYour

L

Proxima Desktop Projector 28B00/2700

DLP.com

Accessory Desceription Part No.
Cyclops Camers and Interactive pointer system A0
Wand
Diuasl intensity Laser Aotivates Cyclops sensar ASC
Pointer from up to 25° away
Video Adapter Adds full-onovion video A Es
capabiiitias to the OF2700
Desktop Projecoor™ Accomodates the Deskoop ARTS
Soft Carryving Case Hroiector and acoessories
Desktop Frojector™ Accomodates the Desktop AR
Hard Cerryving Lase FProjegtor and scoessories
Video Y-Daeble Donnects to IBM EGA/GSA, Cass-8
Hercules, Hercules+, and
CHivetsi OED video standards
YVideo Y-Uable Connects o NED Cass.-8
PC-S801 computer
Interface Kig Connects Mac SE or SE/B0 AZB3
o Desktop Projector
Interface Kic Comnects Mar Classic to AZ5
Dasktopn Projectar
RCA Cable Male RCA connects DRP2B00C CcCAaA00-8
o male REA video souwrces
ST o RCA Cable Connects Deskiop FProjector caAc8-6
to a video source w! s BNDC
conrnEctor
Lomputer-grade Frotecte projector and other S100
Surge FProsecton attached equiprment from
powenr surges and spikaes.,
North America use only.
Cornes with $1Q,000
equipment guarantee.
Video Terminator Kit WSA terTrinanors A
Maintenance Kit Contains extra halagen lamps. Faxsim:

tens cleaning fluld, lens
tissues, extre sir filters, and
can of compressed air

lsers Guides s

2-1




\ i FixYour

s

Appendix B + Accessories & Heplacerment Parts

DLP.com

e S

-

User's Suide

Replacement Product

Part No.

Lir Fittker, Top

1 40008801

Lir Filters, Fromnt (21

14000884~

Halogen Lamp

1 8000040

Fower Cord: Bricish 10118
Power Cord: European C1003-8
Power Cord: loalian Ciote-s
Power Cord: North American C1002-8
Dust Cover FOS-C0045- 1
S-Videro Cabile CaB85-5
2CA Y Adapter CA486-8
Composite Video/Audic Cable cCa@ve-s
Computer Audio Cable Ca4a8-5
Video Terminator, Macintosh CEE85
Video Terminacor, VIEA C83s
Video Y-Cable: MAC WisVLC/Quadra Casg-5
Video Y-Ceble: VISA CADAAE
Frogrammable Remotse Contral, A

DR2BOC/DP2700

You can order accessories and replacement parts through vour
local dealer or by contacting Proxima at the following numbers:

U.8.A. and Canada:

{619) 457-5500

Press 1 for Customer Service.
(619) 457-8542 (Fax)

Qutside U.S.A. and Canada:
(619} 457-5500
Press 1 for Customer Service.

(619) 622-0173 (Fax)

Europe:
+31-43-650 248
+31-43-649 220 {Fax)



index

A
Applyving Power 1o the Projector 2-21
Arrow Keys 3-2
AUDIO OUT 2-18
external speakers 2-19
external stereo system 2-20
AV Tripod
artaching 2-6
precautions 2-6
B
BRIGHTNESS Control 3-2,3-6
L
Changing Air Filters 4-7
Cleaning
projection lens 4-2
projection mifror 4-2
Closing the Projector 2-7
COLORS 3-10
Computer 2-10
Compurer Audio Cable 2-16
COMPUTER AUDIO IN 2-16
Conflict, internal screen/video port  2-12
Connecting
computer audio 2-16
projector 2-9
video audio source 2-16

o i FixYourDLP.com

=

Connector Panel
AUDIO IN
AUDIO OUT
COMPUTER
COMPUTER AUDIO IN
RS-232
S~-VHS
VIDEO IN

CONTRAST

Control Panel
arrow keys
configurations

Cover Assembly

Cyclops

light measurement sequence

D

Deskiop Projector

closing

components

connecting
desktop computers
Macintosh connections
VGA and Macintosh connectors
VGA connections

opening

positioning

transporting

2-10
2-11
2-10
2-11

2-2
227

2-8



E m

Exrernal Speakers 2-19  Macintosh Connections 2-11
External Stereo System 2-20  Maintenance Kit 4]
Menu Window 3-5
E Levels Menu 36
saving changes 3-5
Factory Defaulrs 3-12 selecting and changing settings 3.5
FREQUENCY 311 Setup Menu 3-8
Front Air Intake Filter Assemblies 4-8  Microphene
AUDIO IN 2-18
Mirror Assembly 24
L MUTE Key 3-16
IMAGE 3.9
Image Size 224
Opening the Projector 2.2
K OVERTEMP Warning Light 3-13
Keystoning 226
P
L PAUSE key 3-16
. . Positioning the Desktop Projecror 2-27
LAMP Alerv Liohe 3-14 g p 4'Toj /
LAMP Kev 223 3.2 PROJECTION 3-10
Lamp Releasé Lever 4.¢  Projector Lens Focus Ring - 2-25
Lamps 4.3 4.4  Proper Air Flow 2-22
LANGUAGE 3-11
Latching Slide Switch e
Levels Menu 36
BRIGHTNESS 3-4  Remote Conrrol 3-15
CONTRAST 3-8 MUTE key 3-16
RGEB Conrrols 3.7 REV, PAUSE and FWD keys 316
SYNC 7 TEXT key 3~16
TINT 3-7  Replacing Lamps 44
VOLUME 3.7 RGB Conrtrols 3-7
i FixYourDLP.com RS-232 2-13

k

=



S \"4

S-VHS 2-15  VGA and Macintesh Connectors 2-10

SETTINGS 3~12 VGA Connections 2-11

Setup Menu ' , 3-8  Video Adapter 2-15
COLORS 3-10  VIDEOIN 2-14
FREQUENRCY 3-11  Video Terminators 2-12
IMAGE 3-9  VideoY Cable 2-10
LANGUAGE 3-11  VOLUME 34, 3-7
PROJECTION 3-10
SETTINGS 3-12
SOURCE 3-9 w
STORE? 3-11 Warning Lights 3-13

SOURCE 3-9

Special Configurations 2-13

Specifications A-1

STORE? 3-11

Switching Lamps 4-3

SYNC 34, 3-7

-+

TEXT Key 3-16

TINT : 3-7

Top Air Intake Filter Assembly 4-10

Transporting the Projector 2-8
carrying handle 2--8

Troubleshooting Chart 5-1

Tutning On/Off the Lamp 2-23

\ ;Fix‘r’nu:DLP.cum
L Bpenmered by




i FixYourDLP.com o

Proxima Corporation

Main Office:

9440 Carroll Park Drive , R
San Diego, CA 92121-2298 -

(619) 457-5500

In Europe:
Horsterweg 24
6191 RX Beek

" The Netherlands
+31-43-650 248

_ 04/94 _718-00401-2A

| @ PrAINTED ON RECYOLED PARER ‘
i



Disclaimer

This user manual is provided as a free service by FixYourDLP.com. FixYourDLP is in no way responsible
for the content of this manual, nor do we guarantee its accuracy. FixYourDLP does not make any claim
of copyright and all copyrights remain the property of their respective owners.

About FixYourDLPcom
FixYourDLP.com (http://www.fixyourdlp.com) is the World’s #1 resource for media product news,
reviews, do-it-yourself guides, and manuals.

Informational Blog: http://www.fixyourdlp.com
Video Guides: http://www.fixyourdlp.com/guides

User Forums: http://www.fixyourdlp.com/forum

FixYourDLP’s Fight Against Counterfeit Lamps:
http://www.fixyourdlp.com/counterfeits

Sponsors:

RecycleYourLamp.org - Free lamp recycling services for used lamps:
http://www.recycleyourlamp.org

Lamp Research - The trusted 3rd party lamp research company:
http://www.lampresearch.com

Discount-Merchant.com - The worlds largest lamp distributor:
http://www.discount-merchant.com

' FixYourDLP.com
"




